Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 29 May 2015
(OR. en)
9455/15
TELECOM 137
AUDIO 16
TRANS 185

Regulations (RR) that codify cross-border aspects of the use of the radio spectrum, in
particular by determining which radio services are allocated to specific spectrum bands. Each
WRC only considers a limited subset of the Radio Regulations, setting out the spectrum bands
to be discussed and the scope of the possible outcomes based on an agenda decided at the
previous WRC. The next conference will take place in Geneva from 2 to 27 November 2015.
Following several years of preparatory work, it will conclude with the adoption of
modifications to the International Telecommunication Union (ITU) Radio Regulations.
All EU Member States are members of the ITU and play an active part in adapting the Radio
Regulations. The European Union is a ‘Sector Member’, a status similar to industry
organisations. A common approach to spectrum planning on national territories means that, in
practice, the RR can have a significant influence on spectrum use, even in purely domestic
situations.
A strategic and coherent EU spectrum policy is a key element of a modern information
society and helps facilitate a wide range of policy objectives; the European Parliament and the
Council have recognised the importance of radio spectrum in particular in Directive
2002/21/EC of 7 March 2002 on a common regulatory framework for electronic
communications networks and services1 (hereinafter the Framework Directive) and in
Decision 243/2012/EU on establishing a multiannual Radio Spectrum Policy Programme to
frame the development of spectrum policy2 within the European Union. The Framework
Directive3 makes specific reference to the Radio Regulations, which Member States are

would be a massive undertaking given the baseline situation of extremely fragmented
spectrum use, even within Europe. At the worldwide level, a modest approach is more
realistic. The relevant information should be provided to the ITU on regional Public
Protection and Disaster Relief frequency ranges, with no obligation on the use of a specific
technology and/or specific frequency band.
Agenda Item 1.5. This item concerns how to insert remotely piloted aircraft systems (RPAS)
into non-segregated airspace, i.e. where normal air traffic control rules apply. This is
necessary to enable these systems to be used efficiently for civilian purposes. These can
include uses such as search and rescue and border patrol over the Mediterranean, identifying
the extent of forest fires, when flying manned aircraft is too risky, delivering supplies in
difficult terrain and establishing the effects of climate change, The use of the bands allocated
to the fixed-satellite service for the control communications of unmanned aerial systems
should be supported in principle, whilst ensuring compatibility with other services having
EN 4   EN
allocations in those bands, not compromising the current coordination and notification
procedure of other satellite networks in the band and meeting the ICAO requirements to
ensure flight safety.
Agenda Item 1.7. (ECS) Originally this band was intended as an extension band for

ensure that EU unity is maintained throughout the negotiations.
(8) In this regard, Commission Decision 2008/411/EC7 harmonises the 3400-3800 MHz
band for wireless broadband and Commission Decision 2005/513/EC8 harmonises the
5150-5350 MHz and 5470-5725 MHz bands for wireless access systems including
radio local area networks. As to the  1452-1492 MHz band, a technical harmonisation
measure under Article 4(3) of the Radio Spectrum Decision is under adoption and
following a positive opinion of the Radio Spectrum Committee, with a view to the
harmonisation of this band for wireless broadband communications in the Union. This
band (1452-1492 MHz), together with the adjacent bands 1427-1452 MHz and 1492-
1518 MHz will be a key element of the negotiations confirming the need for a holistic
approach to the whole band.
7 Amended by Commission Decision 2014/276/EU
8 Amended by Commission Decision 2007/90/EC
EN 7   EN
(9) Commission Decision 2008/671/EC harmonises the use of radio spectrum in the 5875-
5905 MHz frequency band for safety-related applications of Intelligent Transport
Systems.
(10) In light of the positive opinion of the Radio Spectrum Committee, the Commission